

No. 23-170

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COALITION FOR TJ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Sona Rewari  
Daniel R. Stefany  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500

Trevor S. Cox  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 E. Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-7221

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ginger D. Anders  
Xiaonan April Hu  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001-5369  
(202) 220-1100  
donald.verrilli@mto.com

Evan Mann  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 512-4056

---

*Counsel for Respondent Fairfax County School Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A.    Factual Background .....	2
B.    Procedural Background .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE QUESTION WHETHER A PUBLIC ENTITY’S USE OF FACIALLY RACE-NEUTRAL ADMISSIONS CRITERIA TO ACHIEVE RACIAL BALANCE VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	14
A.    This Case Does not Involve Race- Neutral Measures Adopted with Discriminatory Intent to Achieve Racial Balance or Disadvantage Asian-Americans. ....	15
B.    The court of appeals’ case-specific application of the <i>Arlington</i> <i>Heights</i> framework was correct. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ACTIONABLE DISPARATE IMPACT UNDER <i>ARLINGTON HEIGHTS</i> DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	27
A. The court of appeals' disparate-impact holding provides no independent basis for review. ....	28
B. The court of appeals correctly held that petitioner failed to demonstrate that the Policy caused any disparate impact on Asian Americans. ....	31
C. There is no conflict among the courts of appeals.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston,</i> 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	33, 34
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	32
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden,</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	30
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	24
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,</i> 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	15, 17
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,</i> 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	17
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau,</i> 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States,</i> 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	29
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Board,</i> 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	34

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,</i> 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	17
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	12, 27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	25
<i>Pryor v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 288 F.3d 548 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	15, 18, 30
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	17, 29, 32
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 24

*Village of Arlington Heights v.  
Metropolitan Housing Development  
Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 12, 16, 25, 27, 28, 30

*Wards Cove Packing Co., v. Atonio*,  
490 U.S. 642 (1989) ..... 29

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 16

*Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.*,  
487 U.S. 977 (1988) ..... 33

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. 1983 ..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fairfax County Public Schools, Class of  
2027 Continues to Reflect Expanded  
Access to Thomas Jefferson High  
School for Science and Technology  
(2023), available at  
<https://www.fcps.edu/node/47920> ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Fairfax County Public Schools, *Thomas Jefferson High School Continues to Increase Access for All* (June 30, 2022), available at <https://www.fcps.edu/news/thomas-jefferson-high-school-continues-increase-access-all> ..... 11

Virginia Department of Education School Quality Profiles, Fairfax County Public Schools (2023), available at <https://schoolquality.virginia.gov/divisions/fairfax-county-public-schools#desktopTabs-3> (2022 Fall Membership data indicating 19% of students enrolled at FCPS in 2019 were Asian) ..... 11
